
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Audit and Governance Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 26 April 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Lucy Brown, Committee and Members Services Officer 

01865 252784  lbrown@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 7: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.  

 

  

 
Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor James Fry  

Councillor Duncan Hall  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Dr Amar Latif  

Councillor Roz Smith  

Councillor Imogen Thomas  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Risk Management Report as at 31 March 2023 9 - 22 

 Report from:  Head of Financial Services 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on both corporate and 
service risks as at 31 March 2023. 

Recommendation: that the Committee reviews the risk management 
report and notes its contents. 

 

 

4   External Audit: Statement of Accounts 2021-2022 - verbal 
update 

 

 The external auditors, Ernst & Young, will provide a verbal update to the 
Committee. 

 

 

5   Internal Audit: Progress Report - April 2023 23 - 44 

 Report of: the Internal Auditor, BDO 

Purpose of report: to inform the Committee on progress made against 
the 2022/23 internal audit plan. 

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 

 

 

6   Matters exempt from publication and exclusion of the 
public 

 

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding agenda 
items it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which their presence 
could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act if and so long, 
as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

information. 

(The Access to Information Procedure Rules – Section 15 of the 
Council’s Constitution – sets out the conditions under which the public 
can be excluded from meetings of the Council). 

 

7   Cyber Security Report (to follow)  

 This item includes exempt information pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. If Council wishes 
to discuss matters relating to the information set out in Appendix 3 to 
the report, it will be necessary for the Council to pass a resolution to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting (as set out at agenda 
item 6). 

The report will follow as a separate late supplement. 

 

 

8   Internal Audit: Follow Up Report - April 2023 45 - 68 

 Report of: the Internal Auditor, BDO 

Purpose of report: to inform the Committee on the implementation of 
the recommendations from their previous internal audit reviews. 

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 

 

 

9   Internal Audit: Audit Plan 2023/24 and Strategic Plan 
2023-26 

69 - 88 

 Report of: the Internal Auditors, BDO 

Purpose of report: to set out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/24 and the Strategic Plan for 2023-26. 

Recommendation: to discuss and approve the Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/24 and the Strategic Plan for 2023-26. 

 

 

10   Minutes of the previous meeting 89 - 94 

 To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 January 2023. 

 

 

11   Matters exempt from publication and exclusion of the 
public 

 

 If Council wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any aspects of the preceding agenda items it 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

will be necessary for Council to pass a resolution in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
specifying the grounds on which their presence could involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

(The Access to Information Procedure Rules – Section 15 of the 
Council’s Constitution – sets out the conditions under which the public 
can be excluded from meetings of the Council) 

 

12   Confidential minutes of the previous meeting 95 - 96 

 This item includes exempt information pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. If Council wishes 
to discuss matters relating to the information set out in Appendix 3 to 
the report, it will be necessary for the Council to pass a resolution to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting (as set out at agenda 
item 11). 

To approve as a true and accurate record the confidential minutes of 
the meeting held on 18 January 2023. 

 

 

13   Dates and times of meetings  

 The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the 
following dates: 

 

26 July 2023 

27 September 2023 

31 October 2023 

17 January 2024 

08 April 2024 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are dis
[...]
nge Programme 

 Enforcement Restructure 

 Cyber Security (to be presented separately in a confidential session) 

 Housing Rents 

 Follow-up Report.  

Fieldwork is underway in respect of the following audits which we anticipate will be presented at the next Audit 
Committee meeting: 

 Planned Maintenance and Refurbishment 

 Contract Management & Procurement. 

CHANGES TO INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Community Strategy – We will not be undertaking the Community Strategy audit review as the Council have undergone 
developments within this area and the scope of the audit work will duplicate the work currently being undertaken. 

23



3 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

3 
 

REVIEW OF APRIL 2023 WORK 

AUDIT EXEC LEAD 
AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

PLANNING 
FIELD
WORK 

REPORTING DESIGN EFFECTIVENESS 

Audit 1: Car 
parking 

Nigel Kennedy Sept 22    
  

Audit 2. Income 
Generation 

Nigel Kennedy Jan 23    
  

Audit 3. Change 
Programme 

Helen Bishop Apr 23    
  

Audit 4. Planned 
Maintenance & 
Refurbishment 

Nerys Parry Jul 23      

Audit 5: Housing 
Rents 

Nerys Parry Apr 23    
  

Audit 6. 
Community 
Strategy 

Stephen Gabriel 
The Community Strategy Audit Review has been cancelled please see 
comments above. 

Audit 7. 
Enforcement 
Restructure 

Ian Wright Apr 23    
  

Audit 8.  Cyber 
Security 

Helen Bishop Apr 23    
  

Audit 9. NNDR & 
Business Rates 
Pooling 

Nigel Kennedy Jan 23    
  

Audit 10. Sickness 
Absence 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy Jan 23    
  

Audit 11: Treasury 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy Jan 23    
  

Audit 12: Contract 
Management and 
Procurement 

Nigel Kennedy Jul 23      

 

 

S 
 
 

 

S 
 
 

 
L 
 

L 
 

M 

 
 

 

M 

 
 

 

M 

 
 

 

S 
 
 

 

S 
 
 

 

M 

 
 

 
L 
 

L 
 

S 
 
 

 

M 

 
 

 
M 

 
 

 

M 

 
 

 
S 
 
 

 

S 
 
 

 

24



4 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

4 
 

CHANGE PROGRAMME 

CRR REFERENCE: ENABLE AN INCLUSIVE ECONOMY 

Design Opinion 
 Moderate 

Design 

Effectiveness  Moderate 

 

Re
[...]
tem 9



1  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2023-24 AND STRATEGIC PLAN 2023-2026 | 
OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT ....................................................... 2 

OUR NEXT GEN INTERNAL AUDIT APPROACH ................................ 3 

MAPPING YOUR STRATEGIC RISKS ............................................ 4 

MAPPING YOUR PRIORITIES TO THE STRATEGIC PLAN ..................... 5 

INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2023/24 ............................. 7 

APPENDIX I – INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER ................................... 13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

68



2  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2023-24 AND STRATEGIC PLAN 2023-2026 | OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

 

AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 

BACKGROUND 

Our risk-based approach to internal audit uses Oxford City Council’s own risk management process and risk 
register as a starting point for audit planning as this represents the client’s own assessment of the risks to 
it achieving its strategic objectives. 

The extent to which we can rely on management’s own perception of risk largely depends on the maturity 
and effectiveness of the Council’s own risk management arrangements.  In estimating the amount of audit 
resource required to address the most significant risks, we have also sought to confirm that senior 
management’s own assessment of risk accurately reflects the Council’s current risk profile.   

PLANNED APPROACH TO INTERNAL AUDIT 2023/24 

The indicative Internal Audit programme for 2023/24 is set out on pages six to 10. We met with the 
Operational Divisional Group (ODG) and the S151 Officer to bring together a full plan which will be presented 
at this Audit and Governance Committee for formal review and approval. We will keep the programme under 
continuous review during the year and will introduce to the plan any significant areas of risk identified by 
management during that period. 

The plan is set within the context of a multi-year approach to internal audit p
[...]
n in this publication or for any decision based on 
it. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under 
number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 
member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered office, 
55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, 
is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member 
firms.  

© 2023 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

85

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

on Wednesday 18 January 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Latif (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Corais Councillor Railton 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Roz Smith 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services (remote attendance) 
Bill Lewis, Finance Accounting Manager (remote attendance) 
Marcia Ecclestone, Legal Adviser (remote attendance) 
Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Ryan Taylor, Financial Accounting Assistant (remote attendance) 
Yasmin Ahmed, Internal Auditor (BDO) 
Max Armstrong, Internal Auditor (BDO) 
Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement (remote attendance) 
Gail Malkin, Head of People (remote attendance) 
Jane Winfield, Head of Corporate Property (remote attendance) 
Emma Gubbins, Corporate Assets Lead (remote attendance) 
Phil McGaskill, Revenues Manager (remote attendance) 
Stephen Gabriel, Executive Director for Communities and People (remote attendance) 
Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused Services 

Apologies: 

Councillors Hall sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

26. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declaration of interests received. 

27. Risk Management Reporting as at 31 December 2022  

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, introduced the report which updated the 
Committee on both corporate and service risks as at 30 December 2022 and 
highlighted the changes to the service risk register with one former green risk closed, 
and the red risks reduced to eight of which are detailed in the report. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services and Bill Lewis answered Members’ 
questions as follows: 

87

Agenda Item 10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The service risk rating for Regeneration and Major Projects highlighted within the 
report, related to staffing budget bids for Corporate Property and the Regeneration 
and Economy Team, and confirmed that these were listed within the budget bid. 

 Due to the increase in raw materials and lack of contractors in building services, 
buildings insurance had increased, however as this was a market reaction, it 
remained out of the control of the Council.  All insurance is fully reviewed at renewal 
date, at the next tender the most economically advantageous insurance provider 
would be chosen. 

The Committee noted the report. 

28. Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022  

Adrian Balmer, External Auditor, Ernst & Young, provided a verbal update to update the 
Committee on the 2021/22 accounts.  He advised that since the audit plan was 
presented in July 2022, audit fieldwork commenced and ran until December 2022, and 
areas identified had been picked up by the Council.  Work needs to be undertaken on 
internal recharges, grants and ODS, all of which would be reviewed again in 
March/April 2023.  It was expected that a substantive audit report would be provided to 
the Commit
[...]
 Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Committee were resolved to agree: 

1. That the 2023/24 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole is set at 
45,838.1 (as shown in Appendix 1). 

2. That the projected level of collection is set at 98%. 
3. That the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished Area of the City (as 

shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows: 
 
Unparished Area of the City  38,146.9 
Littlemore Parish     2,012.0 
Old Marston Parish     1,290.4 
Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish    1,560.6 
Blackbird Leys Parish     2,982.2 
City Council Total   45,838.1 

30. Internal Audit Progress Report - January 2023  

Yasmin Ahmed, Internal Auditor (BDO) presented the internal audit progress report for 
January 2023, which informed the Committee on progress made against the internal 
audit plan for 2022/23, and highlighted the following: 

 The following reports presented to the Committee were Sickness & Absence 
Management, Treasury Management, NNDR & Business Rates Pooling and Income 
Generation. 

 Fieldwork was underway for Cyber Security, Housing Rents, Change Programme, 
Planned Maintenance and Refurbishment, Enforcement Restructure and Contract 
Management & Procurement, which would come to the next Committee meeting. 

Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement advised that the management response 
to the findings on Absence Management, referenced the Council’s move towards a 
culture where leaders were accountable for developing a high performing, high 
capability and engaged workforce.  She further advised that amongst other things, 
leadership included accountability and ownership for all aspects of performance 
management of individuals, and attendance management was part of this, which 
signified a move away from HR as the enforcer of processes, rather the supporter, 
providing advice and guidance.  This was supported by recommendations from CMT for 
increased governance of attendance management requesting increased leadership 
oversight at case level. 

In response to Members’ consideration of this response, Helen Bishop agreed that as 
part of the new governance around this policy, additional advice would be given to 
Service Managers to ensure periodic checks take place. 

Councillor Corais arrived at the meeting. 

During further discussions, the following was noted: 

 The Employee Assistance Programme was available for all staff for counselling and 
general guidance, for longer term absence, staff were referred to Occupational 
Health. 

 A leadership development programme was being developed to motivate 
performance and mental well-being would form part of that. 

The Committee complimented the Council’s Treasury Team on achieving a 
substantial rating for another year and noted the report. 

89



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

31. Internal Audit Follow Up Report - January 2023  

Max Armstrong, Internal Audit (BDO) presented the internal audit follow up report which 
informed the Committee on the implementation of the recommendations from their 
previous internal audit reviews.  He advised that of the eleven outstanding audits, nine 
had been completed, and two high level recommendations had been re-categorised as 
medium due to works completed. 

The Committee noted the report. 

32. Internal Audit - Income Generation  

Max Armstrong, Internal Auditor (BDO) presented the report which provided information 
following the completed Income Generation internal audit as at December 2022.  He 
advised that forty commercial rent accounts were reviewed to assess whether 
customers were billed accurately and in a timely manner, and the audit identified four 
cases of which were detailed in the report. 

Emma Gubbins, Corporate Assets Lead, in response to a Members’ questions advised 
the following: 

 Inaccurate billing raised in the report was due to human error and the lack of 
reconciliation between Agresso (the financial management system) and Uniform 
(
[...]
The Committee noted the report. 

35. Housing Management System (QL) Project Progress Report  

Stephen Gabriel, Executive Director for Communities and People, presented the report 
which provided an update on the implementation of the Housing Management System 
QL, the issues encountered and the work done to date to resolve these issues.   

The Committee noted the report. 

36. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 
2022 as a true and accurate record. 

37. Dates and times of meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.35 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 26 April 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

93

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Risk Management Report as at 31 March 2023
	Corporate Risk Register Q4

	5 Internal Audit: Progress Report - April 2023
	8 Internal Audit: Follow Up Report - April 2023
	9 Internal Audit: Audit Plan 2023/24 and Strategic Plan 2023-26
	10 Minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Confidential minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

on Wednesday 26 April 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Corais Councillor Fry 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Latif 

Councillor Roz Smith  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager (remote attendance) 
Emma Griffiths, Legal Adviser (remote attendance) 
Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Yasmin Ahmed, Internal Auditor (BDO) (remote attendance) 
Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor (BDO) 
Adrian Balmer, External Auditor (Ernst & Young) (remote attendance) 
Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement (remote attendance) Items 41 and 42 
Emma Gubbins, Corporate Assets Lead (remote attendance) Items 41 and 42 
James Pickering, Welfare Reform Manager (remote attendance) Item 42 
James Marriott, Operations Manager Financial Services (remote attendance) Item 42 
Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy (remote attendance) Item 42 

Apologies: 

Councillor Thomas sent apologies. 

No substitutions were provided. 

 
On agreement by the Committee, agenda item 7 was moved to the end of the meeting. 

38. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

39. Risk Management Report as at 31 March 2023  

The Head of Financial Services had submitted a report which updated the Committee 
on both corporate and service risks as at 31 March 2023.  

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager introduced the report and highlighted the 
number of Red risks had been reduced to four on the Corporate Risk Register, the 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Terrorism risk had been reduced to Amber and the national risk level for England had 
been downgraded from Severe to Substantial, meaning an attack is unlikely. 

In discussion, it was questioned whether staff retention and recruitment should be 
increased to a Red risk rating and on agreement of the Committee, a paper prepared 
for the next Committee meeting for further consideration of this item.  In response, 
Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement agreed that an updated position on 
mitigating actions being taken, would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee.  
The Committee requested particular reference be provided on the consequence of 
Brexit on the recruitment of staff as a national issue. 

The Committee noted the report. 

40. External Audit: Statement of Accounts 2021-2022 - verbal update  

Adrian Balmer, External Auditor, Ernst & Young, provided a verbal update to the 
Committee on the 2021/22 accounts and Audit Plan for the 2022/23 accounts.  He 
highlighted that as previously reported to the Committee, they work continued to 
conclude the 2021/22 accounts and residual areas were being worked through 
collaboratively with the Finance Team.  They hoped to return in June to conclude the 
audit of the 2021/22 accounts, however this would be dependent on the work 
undertaken by the external auditors of the ODS Group. 

He provided assurance to the Committee that they were in contact with the Finance 
Team to ensure planning of the 2022/23 accounts, notwithstanding the delays with the 
2021/22 accounts highlighted above. 

The Financial Accounting Manager provided an update to the Committee on the 
position of the 2021/22 accounts regarding the final position on the ODS Group 
accounts.  He advised that the accounts had not yet been sent to the company auditors 
and work continued. 

The Head of Financial Services provided an update on the current position and issues 
experienced by the implementation of the QL system and how these are connected to 
the delays being experienced in finalising these accounts. 

The Committee noted the current status of the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audits and 
thanked Officers for the update. 

41. Internal Audit: Progress Report - April 2023  

Yasmin Ahmed, Internal Auditor (BDO) presented the internal audit progress report for 
March 2023, which informed the Committee on progress made against the internal 
audit plan for 2022/23.  It was noted that good progress had been made in the delivery 
of the April 2023 audit plan and presented the following reports to the Committee: 

 Change Programme 

 Enforcement Restructure 

 Cyber Security (to be presented in a private session) 

 Housing Rents 

It was confirmed that fieldwork was underway for Planned Maintenance and 
Refurbishment and Contract Management and Procurement, which would be presented 
to the next Committee meeting, and Community Strategy would not be undertaken as 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

the Council had undergone developments within this area and the scope of the audit 
work would have duplicated the work currently being undertaken. 

In response to a question from the Committee, the Internal Auditors confirmed that the 
targets outlined in the Enforcement Restructure would be achieved. 

Greg Rubins arrived at the meeting. 

In discussion, the Head of Financial Services confirmed that the amount of arrears 
identified within the Housing Rents audit was comparative with other Local Authorities 
and arrears experienced in previous years, including those during the pandemic. 

The Committee noted the report. 

42. Internal Audit: Follow Up Report - April 2023  

Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor (BDO) presented the internal audit follow up report which 
informed the Committee on the implementation of the recommendations from their 
previous internal audit reviews and noted that whilst there remained outstanding audits 
from 2021/22, the majority of these had been completed.  Seven recommendations 
were overdue in Private Rented Sector and Project Management, however 
considerable work had been undertaken to complete these and of the 29 outstanding 
recommendations for the Environment audit, 10 had been implemented and the 
remaining given a revised due date. 

The 2022/23 audit plans had progressed well with all recommendations for Sickness 
and Absence Management and NNDR & Business Rates Pooling having been 
completed. 

The Head of Corporate Strategy provided an update on the status of Environment 
audits which were in progress and highlighted the good progress that had been 
achieved by the Asset Review Group and Development Review Board.  He advised 
that the target dates are realistic and was satisfied that a number of actions had already 
been completed.  He highlighted the approach that had been provided to Cabinet for 
developing the Biodiversity Strategy and the resource that would be required to support 
this. 

The Senior Estates Surveyor updated the Committee on the progress of the Income 
Generation audits which were in progress, and highlighted that the procurement of the 
asset management system was likely to be progressed within the next 6-12 months 
which had unfortunately moved the target date for completion to 31/03/2024. 

The Committee commented that it would be useful for a number system to be 
incorporated on the report to identify the paragraphs they refer to. 

The PMO lead updated the Committee on the overdue audits for Project Management 
and advised that the outstanding training had been booked for June.  This incorporated 
a wider roll out of training to Project Managers, to address new project documentation 
requirements for CDM and environmental considerations. 

The Welfare Reform Manager provided an update on the two residual actions that were 
outstanding from the audit, one of which was complete and one ongoing.  The 
outstanding action related to an automated function within the QL system that was sat 
within the test environment prior to becoming live. 

The Committee noted the report. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

43. Internal Audit: Audit Plan 2023/24 and Strategic Plan 2023-26  

The Internal Auditors presented the report which set out the proposed Internal Plan for 
2023/24 and the Strategic Plan for 2023-26 of which uses the Council’s own risk 
management process and risk register as a starting point for audit planning to represent 
the client’s own assessment of the risks to achieving its strategic objectives.  There 
remained a focus on housing with planned audits for the Private Rented Sector, Empty 
Properties and Dwellings, Planning Services and Health and Safety and Fire Safety. 

The Committee commented that Recruitment and Retention from the Corporate Plan 
had been scheduled for 2024/25, and the Internal Auditors advised that they would 
work with the Council to agree any rescheduling of the audit.  The Committee agreed 
that this would be reviewed following the next meeting for the paper to be submitted by 
the Head of Business Improvement. 

In discussion, the Internal Auditor clarified that the Health and Safety and Fire Safety 
would be one audit mapped across three priorities of the corporate plan. 

The Committee resolved to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 and the 
Strategic Plan for 2023-26.  

44. Minutes of the previous meeting  

In discussion, the Head of Financial Services clarified that the under item 32., the 
procurement of the asset management system had been pushed back following a 
review by the Change Board, which considered the new Cloud based system of 
Agresso take priority.  This was scheduled to complete at the end of October, and the 
asset based management system would be scheduled for completion in March 2024. 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 
2023 as a true and accurate record. 

45. Matters exempt from publication and exclusion of the public  

The Committee heard an oral representation by a member of the press requesting the 
Committee allow the following item be heard in either full or part session. 

The Chief Technology and Information Officer advised that the report was a technical 
detailed report which contained specifics which could be used in the public domain to 
test the Council infrastructure and security.  However, whilst the technical details 
contained within such reports could be removed to provide information to the press and 
public in the future, the entirety of the report should remain in exempt session. 

The Legal Advisor to the Committee confirmed that the report had potential to disclose 
information relating to the financial affairs of the Council and had been excluded under 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, and also the 
Committee could consider that Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 applied since the report contained information about the cyber 
security measures taken by the Council which ought to be exempt as it was about the 
prevention of crime. 

The report as written in this particular case could not be divided up to enable its 
presentation in public session, the Committee agreed that a summary of the 
conclusions could be provided to the public minutes. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

46. Cyber Security Report  

Cllr Latif arrived at the meeting. 

The Chief Technology and Information Officer presented the report prepared by the 
Council’s auditors which provided an audit of the information and cyber security 
arrangements in place.  He informed the Committee a yearly assessment to achieve 
certification of the Public Services Network Code of Compliance was carried out by the 
Council.  It was also noted that the Council were in agreement with the considerations 
stated within the auditor’s report, and were in fact concluding a series of recommended 
enhancements through a forward plan supported by the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities grant to carry out a cyber security treatment plan.  He 
advised that external resource had been approved to further strengthen cyber security 
across the Council. 

The Committee discussed the details of the report in private session and received 
responses to questions and comments from the Chief Technology and Information 
Officer and the Internal Auditors. 

The Committee noted the report. 

47. Confidential minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 18 
January 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

48. Dates and times of meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 26 July 
2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


